(3) Comparison of Costs and Benefits
Based on the economic benefits and costs estimated above, benefit and cost streams were
obtained, and are shown in Figure 10.2.

-40

-20

0

20

40

60

80

2014 2019 2024 2029 2034

Source: JICA Project Team

Figure 10.2: Net Benefit Stream (USD million per annum)

Comprehensive Urban Transport Master Plan for the Greater Maputo Pre-Feasibility Study Report

10-6

Based upon these data, the results of economic analysis are calculated to be:

• Economic Internal Rate of Return (EIRR) = 21.5%
• Net Present Value (NPV) at a 12% discount rate = USD 47.3 million
• Benefit/Cost Ratio (BCR) = 2.23

In conclusion, the robust EIRR, positive NPV and favorable BCR support implementation of the
BRT scheme as planned.

10.1.7 Sensitivity Analysis
Sensitivity analysis was performed, comprising three tests:

• Increasing initial costs by 10%
• Decreasing benefits by 10%
• A combination of the above two tests

The results are shown in Table 10.5, showing that the scheme is still attractive even with a 10%
increase in costs and 10% decrease in benefits.

Table 10.5: Results of Sensitivity Analysis
Case EIRR NPV (USD million) BCR
Base Case 21.5% 47.3 2.23
(1) Costs + 10% 20.2% 43.5 2.03
(2) Benefits – 10% 20.1% 38.7 2.01
Combination of (1) & (2) 18.8% 34.9 1.82

Source: JICA Project Team

10.2 Financial Analysis
Section 9.3 of Chapter 9 estimated a cash flow of the N1 BRT project and analyzed its financial
return, resulting in a positive operating income while a negative financial return expected with
all of the initial investment added to the cash flow. Base on this result, alternative financing
plans were evaluated including: (i) the initial investment to be financed entirely by the public
sector, and (ii) a public-private partnership structure where investment will be partially made by
the private sector (an operating entity).

In this section, a preliminary assessment is made of the financial capacity to implement the